TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 2-10-928

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been informed and advised that Lake County, Indiana, and the Lake County Parks and Recreation Department intend to seek the issuance of a bond for use by the Parks and Recreation Department of Lake County in a declared amount of approximately Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been informed that the uses for which said monies sought to be received from an approved bond issue for Lake County, Indiana, and its Parks and Recreation Department, will be for projects and utilization in areas other than the Town of St. John; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been advised and believes that the amounts residents of the Town of St. John would be required to pay or be responsible for would be disproportionate to any benefits for the residents of the Town of St. John; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been advised and has determined that the monies sought to be received from the issuance of a bond by Lake County, Indiana, for use by its Parks and Recreation Department, would be for projects and benefits in areas and locations of Lake County, Indiana, which are already serviced by and receive benefits from Lake County, Indiana, and its Parks and Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that in view of the circumstances described above, the residents of the Town of St. John would not be well-served by the issuance of a bond in the approximate amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000.00), for the benefit of Lake County, Indiana, and its Parks and Recreation Department, for use and provision of additional parks and recreation benefits to areas other than the Town of St. John.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE:

That the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, objects to any acts or undertakings by Lake County, Indiana, and its elected Officials, appointed Representatives, Employees, Agents, Attorneys, Legal Representatives, Officers, and any other Representatives of Lake County, Indiana, to seek to obtain and procure the issuance of a bond in any amount, much less

in the approximate amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000.00) for utilization by the Parks and Recreation Department of Lake County, Indiana.

SECTION TWO:

That a copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Lake County Council, Lake County Commissioners, Lake County Parks and Recreation Department, and all other responsible and authorized persons within the government of Lake County, Indiana, by the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town immediately after passage hereof to advise and inform the government officials of Lake County, Indiana, of the position of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, by its Town Council, regarding this matter.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND RESOLVED THIS 10 LD DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1992.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL

President

Vice-President

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer